

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF
HARVARD COLLEGE (HARVARD
CORPORATION),

Defendant.

Civil Action No.
1:14-cv-14176-ADB

PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 6

I. As the Court Held, the Indicia-of-Membership Test Does Not Apply to a
Voluntary Membership Organization Like SFFA. 7

II. SFFA Has Associational Standing Even if Harvard’s Indicia-of-Membership
Test Were Applicable. 12

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alliance of Auto. Mfrs. v. Gwadosky</i> , 430 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Am. Legal Found. v. FCC</i> , 808 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>Bay Tobacco, LLC v. Bell Quality Tobacco Prod., LLC</i> , 261 F. Supp. 2d 483 (E.D. Va. 2003).....	14
<i>Brady Campaign to Prevent Gun Violence v. Salazar</i> , 612 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009).....	9
<i>Calif. Sportfishing Prot. All. v. Diablo Grande, Inc.</i> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 1059 (E.D. Cal. 2002).....	9
<i>Camel Hair & Cashmere Inst. of Am. v. Associated Dry Goods Corp.</i> , 799 F.2d 6 (1st Cir. 1986).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988).....	8
<i>Citizens Coal Council v. Matt Canestrone Contracting, Inc.</i> , 40 F. Supp. 3d 632 (W.D. Pa. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Concerned Citizens Around Murphy v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 686 F. Supp. 2d 663 (E.D. La. 2010).....	10, 15, 17
<i>Conservation Law Found. v. Evans</i> , 360 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Conservation Law Found. v. Jackson</i> , 964 F. Supp. 2d 152 (D. Mass. 2013).....	20
<i>Cullivan v. Kansas City S. R. Co.</i> , 09-cv-685, 2010 WL 378433 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 27, 2010).....	14
<i>Disability Advocates, Inc. v. N.Y. Coal. for Quality Assisted Living, Inc.</i> , 675 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Doe v. Stincer</i> , 175 F.3d 879 (11th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Chevron Chemical Co.</i> , 129 F.3d 826 (5th Cir. 1997).....	10, 15

<i>Fund Democracy, LLC v. SEC</i> , 278 F.3d 21 (D.D.C. 2002)	14
<i>Funeral Consumers All., Inc. v. Serv. Corp. Int'l</i> , 695 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Gay-Straight Alliance of Okeechobee High Sch. v. Sch. Bd. of Okeechobee Cty.</i> , 477 F. Supp. 2d 1246 (S.D. Fla. 2007)	13
<i>Harlow v. Children's Hosp.</i> , 432 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Libertad v. Welch</i> , 53 F.3d 428 (1st Cir. 1995)	12
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	11, 12
<i>New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Oregon Advocacy Ctr. v. Mink</i> , 322 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2003)	14, 16, 17, 18
<i>Package Shop, Inc. v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , No. 83-cv-513, 1984 WL 6618 (D.N.J. Sept. 25, 1984)	10, 16
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	6
<i>PennEnvironment v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 23 F. Supp. 3d 553 (W.D. Pa. 2014)	12
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass'n v. Rowe</i> , 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Playboy Enterprises, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm. of Puerto Rico</i> , 906 F.2d 25 (1st Cir. 1990)	10
<i>Schuette v. BAMN</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014)	11

<i>Sierra Forest Legacy v. Sherman</i> , 646 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	11
<i>Sylvia’s Haven, Inc. v. Mass. Dev. Fin.</i> , 397 F. Supp. 2d 202 (D. Mass. 2005)	18
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	9
<i>UAW v. Brock</i> , 477 U.S. 274 (1986).....	11
<i>Washington Legal Foundation (“WLF”) v. Leavitt</i> , 477 F. Supp. 2d 202 (D.D.C. 2007).....	10, 15, 16, 17
<i>Wilderness Soc’y v. Norton</i> , No. 03-64, 2005 WL 3294006 (D.D.C. Jan. 10, 2005).....	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ann E. Carlson, <i>Standing for the Environment</i> , 45 UCLA L. Rev. 931 (1998)	18, 19
Brad Knickerbocker, <i>A ‘Hostile’ Takeover Bid at the Sierra Club</i> , Christian Sci. Monitor (Feb. 20, 2004).....	19
Shawn L. Alexander, <i>An Army of Lions: The Civil Rights Struggle Before the NAACP</i> (2012).....	19
Wright & Miller, <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc.</i> (2d ed.)	8, 11
